
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
B 
 

Wednesday 5 February 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667  or email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk  

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 January 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

Wednesday 5 February 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
10 December 2024. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

6.1. 24/AP/1880, SURREY QUAYS SHOPPING CENTRE 
 

6 - 58 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.2. 24/AP/2585, 98-104 RODNEY ROAD SE17 
 

59 - 145 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISTRIBUTION LIST 
 

 

 
Date:  28 January 2025 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (major applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statuto
[...]
ortunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 3667 
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 10 December 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Tuesday 10 December 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson, (Head of Strategic Development) 
Ravinder Johal, (Specialist Planning Lawyer) 
Matt Harris, (Team Leader Design Conservation & Transport) 
Michael Tsoukaris, (Group Manager Design & Conservation) 
Pan Chong, (Team Leader Resources) 
Dipesh Patel, (Group Manager - Major Applications and New 
Homes Team) 
Matt Redman, (Senior Planning Officer) 
Gregory Weaver, (Constitutional Officer)   
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The Chair drew member’s attention to the members’ pack, supplemental report 
and addendum report, which had been circulated before the meeting.  
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 10 December 2024 
 

The Chair also informed the meeting that item 6.2 would be heard first, followed by item 
6.1. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members declared an interest in item: 
 
6.1 257-283 Ilderton Road, London, Southwark, SE15 1NS 

  
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as this application was in his ward 
and he would be speaking on this item as a ward councillor. He would be standing 
down from the meeting for this item. 

  

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes for the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B meeting held 
on the 12 November 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

6.1 257-283 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE15 1NS  
 

At this point, Councillor Richard Livingstone left the top table and sat with the audience. 
Councillor Kath Whittam took over as chair of the meeting. 
 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/1317 
 
Report: See pages 8 – 207 of the agenda and pages 1 – 9 of the addendum. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 10 December 2024 
 

 
PROPOSAL:  
Demolition of the existing building and mixed use redevelopment of the site 
comprising Purpose-Built Student Housing including associated amenity and 
ancillary café and cycle workshop (Use Class Sui Generis), a new self-storage 
facility (Use Class B8), light industrial workspace / incubator units (Use Class 
E(g)(iii)) and other associated infrastructure.   
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by the members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters present who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee. After this 
Councillor Livingstone left the meeting room. 
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for this application be refused for the following reasons: 
The proposed development would not deliver any conventional affordable housing 
on site and would fail to contribute to a mixed and inclusive neighbourhood, 
contrary to Southwark Plan Policies P1 and P5(2), London Plan Policy H15(A) and 
Draft Regulation 19 Old Kent Road Area Action Plan Policy 4.” 

 

6.2 110 THE QUEENS WALK, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE1 2AA  
 

 Planning Application Number: 24/AP/0918 
 
Report: See pages 8-207 of the main agenda and page 9 – 15 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Alteration (including demolition) and extension of the existing office building for 

use as Offices (Class E(g)(i); Flexible Commercial (Class E) to include additional 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 10 December 2024 
 

floorspace through extensions; altered and additional entrances; creation of office 

amenity terraces and plant enclosures; facade alterations including urban 

greening and associated works. 

Associated works including deconstruction / removal of an existing garage / kiosk 

structure and provision of new hard and soft landscaping within the public realm 

including improvements to the Scoop, and other works incidental to the 

development. 

(The site is within the setting of the Grade 1 listed Tower Bridge, the Tower of 

London World Heritage site, and the Tooley Street and Tower Bridge 

Conservation Areas) 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers. 
 
There were no objectors present and wishing to speak. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters present and wishing to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present and wishing to speak. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report, and the applicant entering into an appropriate 
legal agreement. 

 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30 
April 2025 the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reason
[...]
.... 33 

CONCLUSION .................................................................................................................................. 33 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ................................................................................................................ 34 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ................................................................................................................... 34 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................................................. 34 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................................. 35 

 

7



2 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 

Date: 
 

29 January 2025  

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 24/AP/1880 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
Surrey Quays Shopping Centre, Redriff Road, SE16 
7LL 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use of existing retail unit to a cultural 
venue for a period of five years including: 

 Ground floor to include a food hall/leisure 
space and flexible events space, indoor farm, 
external terrace fronting the dock edge, back of 
house spaces, education and screening room 

 First floor to include a covered external terrace 
fronting the boardwalk and separate room for 
other events or private hire, a new lift would be 
provided  

 Roof to include associated plant 

 Associated works comprise recladding of the 
facades with additional fenestration and 
access points, erection of external lighting and 
awnings, external alterations, landscaping and 
cycle parking on the southern dock edge. 

 The proposed operating hours would be 06:00-
01:00 Monday to Wednesday and 06:00-03:00 
Thursday to Saturday and 08:00-23:00 
Sunday.  

 Total internal venue area is 4,901 sqm and 
total maximum capacity would be 2,00
[...]
ice yard and to the south by the shopping centre. 
 

11.  Canada Water underground and overground station and bus station is located 
approximately 220 metres away and Surrey Quays overground station is 
located approximately 330 metres from the site. The site has a PTAL rating of 

13



8 
 

6a reflecting the close proximity to public transport services. 
 

 Details of proposal 
 

12.  The application proposes a change of use of an existing retail unit (The former 
Range store on the northern end of Surrey Quays Shopping Centre) to a 
cultural venue for a temporary period of 5 years.  
 

13.  The proposed development would comprise a food hall/leisure space and 
flexible events space, indoor farm and small external terrace fronting the dock 
edge, back of house spaces and bookable meeting rooms on the ground floor.  
 

 

 
 

 
Image above: Proposed ground floor layout. 

 
14.  A small amount of space would be provided at first floor level comprising a 

covered external terrace fronting Canada Water Dock (with a capacity for 100 
people) and a room for other events or private hire, in addition a new lift would 
be provided. The roof would include associated plant. 
 

14



9 
 

 

 
 

 
Image above: Proposed first floor layout 

 
15.  The façade would be painted green with limited areas of recladding, additional 

fenestration and access points would be inserted. Awnings and external lighting 
would be provided and there would be landscaping and cycle parking on the 
southern dock edge. Locations for signage have been identified but a separate 
advertisement consent would be submitted for the detailed signage.  
 

 

 
 

15



10 
 

 
Image above: Existing and proposed elevations 

 
16.  In full operation, the capacity of the venue would be 2000 patrons. 

 
17.  The proposed operating hours would vary across each of the uses as follows: 

  
Food Hall / Restaurant & Events/Exhibition Space  

 Monday to Wednesday 0600 - 0100  

 Thursday to Sat
[...]
ND INFORMATION 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Environmental, 
Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

40



35 
 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Gemma Usher, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated  

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director, Finance  No No 

Strategic Director, Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director, Housing  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 January 2025 

 
 

41



36 
 

APPENDIX 1: RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant BL CW Holdings Ltd 

 

Reg. 

Number 

24/AP/1880 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

PP-13181429 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Change of use of existing retail unit to a cultural venue for a period of five years 

including: 

- Ground floor to include a food hall/leisure space and flexible events space, indoor 

farm, external terrace fronting the dock edge, back of house spaces, education and 

screening room  

- First floor to include a covered external terrace fronting the boardwalk and separate 

room for other events or private hire, a new lift would be provided  

- Roof to include associated plant  

Associated works comprise recladding of the facades with additional fenestration and 

access points, erection of external lighting and awnings, external alterations, 

landscaping and cycle parking on the southern dock edge. 

The proposed operating hours would be 06:00-01:00 Monday to Wednesday and 

06:00-03:00 Thursday to Saturday and 08:00-23:00 Sunday. Total internal venue area 

is 4,901 sqm and total maximum capacity is 2,000 

 

Surrey Quays Shopping Centre Redriff Road London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 26 June 2024 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

42



37 
 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

EAST ELEVATION EXISTING AND PROPOSED.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-XX-DR-AR-

080022  received 18/12/2024 

EXISTING AND PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-XX-DR-

AR-080021  received 18/12/2024 

WEST ELEVATION EXISTING AND PROPOSED.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-XX-DR-AR-

080020  received 18/12/2024 

 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-01-DR-AR-080016  

received 18/12/2024 

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-00-DR-AR-080050  

received 18/12/2024 

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-01-DR-AR-080016  

received 09/01/2025 

 

Other Documents 

SECTION AA EXISTING AND PROPOSED.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-XX-DR-AR-

080030  received 18/12/2024 

PROPOSED PLAN.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-02-DR-AR-080017  received 18/12/2024 

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR LANDSCAPE PLAN.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-00-DR-

AR-080050  received 18/12/2024 

PROPOSED SITE PLAN.PDF CWRIR-HKB-XXX-00-DR-AR-080005  received 

18/12/2024 

FIRE STATEMENT   received 26/06/2024 

OPERATIONAL  MANAGEMENT PLAN   received 26/06/2024 

DAS PART 1 CWRIR-HKB-XXX-XX-RP-AR-000001 P3  received 20/08/2024 

DAS PART 2 CWRIR-HKB-XXX-XX-RP-AR-000001 P3  received 20/08/2024 

DAS PART 3 CWRIR-HKB-XXX-XX-R
[...]
Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 

Date: 
 

5 February 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 24/AP/2585 for: S73 Minor Material 
Amendment Application 
 
Address:  
98-104 Rodney Road, London, SE17 1RA  
 
Proposal:  
Variation of conditions 1 (Approved plans) and 26 
(Number of Bedrooms) of permission ref. 20/AP/2953 
dated 14/06/2024 for 'Redevelopment of 98-104 
Rodney Road for a 9 storey (plus basement) building 
for hotel rooms (Class C1), cafe, community use, 
retail use and associated cycle/disabled parking, plant 
and landscaping'. The proposed amendments 
include: changes to the internal layout to revise the 
hotel bedrooms, substituting a portion of en-suite 
double bedrooms with shared pod-style rooms with 
shared bathrooms; incorporation of a second escape 
stair, evacuation lift and firefighting lift; introduction of 
communal space at 8th floor for guest use; revised 
basement layout; revised façade materiality; removal 
of the lower level basement; revised cycle and refuse 
storage and substation at ground level and 
associated elevational changes and changes to 
servicing arrangements; revised first floor layout of 
community use and hotel rooms with a reduction of 
community use area; revised roof plant layout.  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

North Walworth 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 
18 September 2024 

Application Expiry Date: 18 December 2024 

Earliest Decision Date: 26 October 2024 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to revised conditions to those on 

the June 2024 permission, and the completion of a deed of variation to the 
original section 106 legal agreement; and 

  
2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 4 May 

2025, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 

62



 

4 
 

permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in parag
[...]
ning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Maria Satyeva, Graduate Planner 

Version  Final 

Dated  

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director, Environment, 
Sustainability and Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director, Housing  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 January 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

109



 

1 
 

APPENDIX 1: RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Elephant & Castle Projects Ltd & 

CoDE Concepts Ltd 
 

Ref. 
Number 

24/AP/2585 

Application Type S.73 Vary/Remove Conds/Minor 
Alterations  

  

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 
Number 

PP-13289389 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development (following 
completion of a legal agreement): 
 
Variation of conditions 1 (Approved plans) and 26 (Number of Bedrooms) of 
permission ref. 20/AP/2953 dated 14/06/2024 for 'Redevelopment of 98-104 Rodney 
Road for a 9 storey (plus basement) building for hotel rooms (Class C1), cafe, 
community use, retail use and associated cycle/disabled parking, plant and 
landscaping'. The proposed amendments include: changes to the internal layout to 
revise the hotel bedrooms, substituting a portion of en-suite double bedrooms with 
shared pod-style rooms with shared bathrooms; incorporation of a second escape 
stair, evacuation lift and firefighting lift; introduction of communal space at 8th floor for 
guest use; revised basement layout; revised façade materiality; removal of the lower 
level basement; revised cycle and refuse storage and substation at ground level and 
associated elevational changes and changes to servicing arrangements; revised first 
floor layout of community use and hotel rooms with a reduction of community use 
area; revised roof plant layout.  
 
98-104 Rodney Road London Southwark SE17 1RA 

 
In accordance with application received on 3 September 2024 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  
 
Proposed Plans 
NORTH ELEVATION P 110 001 REV P3 received 14/01/2025 
WEST ELEVATION P 110 002 REV P5 received 15/01/2025 
SOUTH WEST ELEVATION P 110 003 REV P5 received 15/01/2025 
SOUTH EAST ELEVATION P 110 004 REV P3 received 14/01/2025 
EAST ELEVATION P 110 005 REV P3 received 14/01/2025 
SECTION AA P 120 001 REV P1 received 20/12/2024  
SECTION BB P 120 002 REV P1 received 20/12/2024 
SECTION CC P 120 003 REV P4 received 07/01/2025   
SECTION DD P 120 004 REV P1 received 20/12/2024  
GROUND FLOOR PLAN P 100 000 REV P6 received 15/01/2025 
FIRST FLOOR PLAN P 100 001 REV P1 received 20/12/2024  

110



2 
 

SECOND FLOOR PLAN P 100 002 REV P3 received 20/12/2024  
TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN P 100 003 REV P2 received 20/12/2024  
EIGHTH FLOOR PLAN P 100 008 REV P1 received 20/12/2024  
ROOF FLOOR PLAN P 100 009 REV P1 received 20/12/2024  
BASEMENT PLAN P 100 099 REV P2 received 20/12/2024  

SITE LOCATION PLAN RR-E-00-OS-01-01 P2 received 10/10/2021 

 
Previously approved plans 
GROUND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN RR-D-20-OG-01-01 REV P1 received 09/10/2020 

ELEVATION 01 DEMOLITION PLAN RR-D-25-MF-01-01 REV P1 received 09/10/2020 
ELEVATION 02 DEMOLITION PLAN RR-D-25-MF-01-02 REV P1 received 09/10/2020 
ELEVATION 03 DEMOLITION PLAN RR-D-25-MF-01-03 REV P1 received 09/10/2020 
ELEVATION 04 DEMOLITION PLAN RR-D-25-MF-01-04 REV P1 received 09/10/2020 
TREE PROTECTION PLAN FINAL 4520/01/19-1162 REV V2 received 23/08/2021  
TREE CONSTRAINTS PLAN 4520/01/19-1160 REV V1 received 23/08/2021 
 
 Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans 
 
 
 
 2. The development hereby permi
[...]
ns house Felt street London 
 384 brixton road london sw97aw 
 Flat 13, Jardin House Stead Street London 
 Bloock d flat 2 Rodney road London 
 Flat 8, King George IV Court London SE17 2SF 
 Flat 2 10 Catesby Street London 
 Flat 21 Winch House Stead Street LONDON 
 Blendon house Wadding street London SE17 1BB 
 Flat 9 Sant House 63 Browning Street London 
 104 MANSFIELD POINT RODNEY ROAD LONDON 
 96 Rodney Road London 

145



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (MAJOR APPLICATIONS) B
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

3667  

OPEN 

COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Emily Tester 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Sam Dalton (reserve) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards (reserve) 
Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 
Councillor Richard Leeming (reserve) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (reserve) 
Councillor Reginald Popoola (reserve) 
Councillor Martin Seaton (reserve) 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

Neil Coyle MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA  

Miatta Fahnbulleh MP, House of Commons, London, 
SW1A 0AA  

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

PLANNING TEAM 

Colin Wilson / Stephen Platts 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

Eddie Townsend 

LEGAL TEAM 

Ravinder Johal 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Gregory Weaver (incl. chair s copy)  

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

List Updated: 28 January 2025 

1 

1 

4 

11


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6.1 24/AP/1880, Surrey Quays Shopping Centre
	24/AP/1880 Surrey Quays Shopping Centre SE16

	6.2 24/AP/2585, 98-104 Rodney Road SE17
	24/AP/2585 98-104 Rodney Road
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	 Distribution List
	Distribution L

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 February 2025 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Wednesday 5 February 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson, (Head of Strategic Development) 
Dipesh Patel, (Group Manager - Major Applications and New 
Homes Team) 
Michael Feeney, (Specialist Planning Lawyer) 
Richard Earis, (Principal Environmental Protection Officer) 
Gemma Usher, (Team Leader) 
Matt Harris, (Team Leader, Design Conservation and 
Transport) 
Gregory Weaver, (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Ketzia Harper and Emily Tester. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members lister as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew member’s attention to the members’ pack and supplemental report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Whittam noted that Item 6.1 was in her ward but that she was attending 
with an independent clear mind. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 February 2025 
 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B meeting held 
on the 10 December 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

6.1 24/AP/1880, SURREY QUAYS SHOPPING CENTRE  
 

 Planning Application Number: 24/AP/1880 
 
Report: See pages 6-58 of the main agenda and pages 6-7 of the addendum. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
Change of use of existing retail unit to a cultural venue for a period of five years 
including:  

 Ground floor to include a food hall/leisure space and flexible events space, 
indoor farm, external terrace fronting the dock edge, back of house spaces, 
education and screening room  

 First floor to include a covered external terrace fronting the boardwalk and 
separate room for other events or private hire, a new lift would be provided  

 Roof to include associated plant  

 Associated works comprise recladding of the facades with additional 
fenestration and access points, erection of external lighting and awnings, 
external alterations, landscaping and cycle parking on the southern dock 
edge.  

 The proposed operating hours would be 06:00-01:00 Monday to 
Wednesday and 06:00-03:00 Thursday to Saturday and 08:00-23:00 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 February 2025 
 

Sunday.  

 Total internal venue area is 4,901 sqm and total maximum capacity would 
be 2,000. 

 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by the members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters present who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no Ward Councillors present. 
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That temporary planning permission be granted for five years subject to the 
recommended conditions and informatives. 

 

6.2 24/AP/2585, 98-104 RODNEY ROAD SE17  
 

 Planning Application Number: 24/AP/2585 
 
Report: See pages 59-145 of the main agenda and pages 7-9 of the addendum. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Variation of conditions 1 (Approved plans) and 26 (Number of Bedrooms) of 
permission ref. 20/AP/2953 dated 14/06/2024 for ‘Redevelopment of 98-104 
Rodney Road for a 9 storey (plus basement) building for hotel rooms (Class C1), 
café, community use, retail use and associated cycle/disabled parking, plant and 
landscaping’. The proposed amendments include: changes to the internal layout to 
revise the hotel bedrooms, substituting a portion of en-suite double bedrooms with 
shared pod-style rooms with shared bathrooms; incorporation of a second escape 
stair, evacuation lift and firefighting lift; introduction of communal space at 8th floor 
for guest use; revised basement layout; revised façade materiality; removal of the 
lower level basement; revised cycle and refuse storage and substation at ground 
level and associated elevational changes and changes to servicing arrangements; 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 February 2025 
 

revised first floor layout of community use and hotel rooms with a reduction of 
community use area; revised rood plant layout. 
 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to the officers. 
 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by the members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters present who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no Ward Councillors in attendance. 
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
Members asked for the following to be included:  
 

 A condition for stays to be limited to no more than 30 days  

 A clause in the s106 agreement for details of women only floors to be 
provided for agreement.  

 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to revised conditions to those 

on the June 2024 permission, and the completion of a deed of variation to 
the original section 106 legal agreement; and 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 4 
May 2025, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 
172 of this report. 

 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 February 2025 
 

 Meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 


